

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: October 25, 2018 6:40 PM
FILING ID: CF0166236C62F
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA578

APPEAL FROM:

Trial Court: District Court, Denver County
Trial Judge: Hon. Brian R. Whitney
Trial Court Case No.: 17CV33699

Plaintiff-Appellant: AMIR MASSIHZADEH,

vs.

Defendant-Appellees: LAURA SOLANO, in her official capacity as Colorado Lottery Director, and; COLORADO STATE LOTTERY DIVISION, an agency of the State of Colorado.

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Amir Massihzadeh:

Thomas M. Rogers III, Atty. Reg. #28809
Hermine Kallman, Atty. Reg. #45115
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
One Tabor Center, Suite 3000
1200 Seventeenth Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303.623.9000
Fax: 303.623.9222
E-Mail: trogers@lrrc.com
hkallman@lrrc.com

Robert R. Duncan, Atty. Reg. #5733
The Law Office of Robert R. Duncan, LLC
1960 Forest Parkway
Denver, CO 80220
Phone: 303.669.0932
E-Mail: rduncan@rrd-llc.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2018CA578

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT1

REPLY ARGUMENT3

 I. Under Mr. Massihzadeh’s contract with the State, he was entitled to the entire Jackpot unless there were other valid contracts that entitled others to the same. Target Tickets were not valid contracts, as the State has admitted through its actions.....3

 A. The lack of essential element of chance in procuring the Target Tickets rendered these Tickets void.....3

 B. That persons other than the Tiptons presented the Target Tickets for payment has no bearing on the fact that the Target Tickets were procured by fraud and thus were void.....5

 II. The State’s interpretation of C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3) misunderstands the statute and would lead to an absurd and illegal result.....9

 A. The State’s suggested reading of C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3) would lead to an absurd and illegal result.....9

 B. Reading C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3) in context, as we must, demonstrates that it applies to claims by third parties against the State.....11

 C. The State’s attempts to inject facts not found in the Complaint should be rejected.....13

 D. The State’s policy arguments regarding finality are misplaced.....15

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Flying Service, Inc. v. Colorado Dep't of Agric.</i> , 314 P.2d 278 (Colo. 1957)	10, 11
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 258 N.W. 2d 84 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	6
<i>Driscoll v. State, Dep't of Treasury, Div. of Lottery</i> , 627 A.2d 1167 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1993)	6
<i>In re Interrogatories of Governor Regarding Sweepstakes Races Act</i> , 585 P.2d 595 (Colo. 1978)	4, 5
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. Trinidad State Junior College</i> , 520 P.2d 736 (Colo. 1974)	11
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , 77 P.3d 838 (Colo. App. 2003)	9
<i>Rice v. Ohio Lottery Comm.</i> , 708 N.E.2d 796 (Ohio Ct. Cl. 1999)	6

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-35-212	11
C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3)	9, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991)	4
----------------------------------------------------------	---

Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	11, 13, 14
-------------------	------------

Regulations

1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.11 (2005)	5
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.5 (2005)	5, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 2(3)	4
